

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Thurgood Marshall U.S. Courthouse 40 Foley Square, New York, NY 10007 Telephone: 212-857-8500

MOTION INFORMATION STATEMENT

Docket Number(s): 18-1691

Caption [use short title]

Motion for: Leave to File Amicus Brief

Set forth below precise, complete statement of relief sought:

Leave to file amicus brief

Knight First Amendment Institute v. Trump

MOVING PARTY: Coolidge-Reagan Foundation

OPPOSING PARTY: Knight First Amend. Inst.

- Plaintiff Defendant Appellant/Petitioner Appellee/Respondent

MOVING ATTORNEY: Dan Backer

OPPOSING ATTORNEY: Jameel Jaffer, Katherine Fallow

[name of attorney, with firm, address, phone number and e-mail]

political.law PLLC 441 North Lee Street, #300 Alexandria, VA 22314 202-210-5431, dan@political.law

Knight First Amend. Institute at Columbia University 314 Low Library, 535 W. 116th St., NYC, NY 10027 212-854-9600, Jameel.jaffer@knightcolumbia.org

Court- Judge/ Agency appealed from: Honorable Naomi Reice Buchwald, U.S. Dist. Ct. for Southern District of N.Y.

Please check appropriate boxes:

Has movant notified opposing counsel (required by Local Rule 27.1): Yes No (explain):

FOR EMERGENCY MOTIONS, MOTIONS FOR STAYS AND INJUNCTIONS PENDING APPEAL:

Has this request for relief been made below? Has this relief been previously sought in this court? Requested return date and explanation of emergency:

Opposing counsel's position on motion: Unopposed Opposed Don't Know

Does opposing counsel intend to file a response: Yes No Don't Know

Is oral argument on motion requested? Yes No (requests for oral argument will not necessarily be granted)

Has argument date of appeal been set? Yes No If yes, enter date:

Signature of Moving Attorney:

/s/ Dan Backer Date: 8/14/2018 Service by: CM/ECF Other [Attach proof of service]

Service pursuant to Local Rule 25.2, certificate enclosed

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE
COOLIDGE-REAGAN FOUNDATION 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. THE DISTRICT COURT SHOULD NOT HAVE ADJUDICATED
THE KNIGHT FIRST AMENDMENT INSTITUTE’S CLAIMS 1

 A. The Institute Lacks Standing 2

 B. The Court’s Judgment in Favor of the Individual
 Plaintiffs Was Sufficient to Moot the Institute’s Claim 6

 C. The Court Abused Its Discretion Under the Declaratory
 Judgment Act By Adjudicating the Institute’s Claims 8

II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S HOLDING THAT PRESIDENT
TRUMP’S TWITTER ACCOUNT BECAME A GOVERNMENT
FORUM CREATES UNACKNOWLEDGED DIFFICULTIES
IN OTHER AREAS OF LAW 13

III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING
PRESIDENT TRUMP’S TWITTER ACCOUNT IS A
DESIGNATED PUBLIC FORUM 20

 A. The District Court’s Ruling Improperly
 Allows the Blocked Users to Hijack and Reap
 the Benefits of President Trump’s Follower List 21

 B. The Use of President Trump’s Follower List is Effectively
 a Subsidy the President May Selectively Withhold from
 the Blocked Users on Viewpoint-based Grounds 23

IV. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ANALYSIS OF PRESIDENT TRUMP’S INTENT IS INTERNALLY CONTRADICTORY	24
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ASARCO, Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989).....	5
<i>Calash v. Bridgeport</i> , 788 F.2d 80 (1986)	25
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2020 (2011).....	11
<i>Carter/Mondale Pres. Comm., Inc. v. FEC</i> , 775 F.2d 1182 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	16
<i>Centro de la Comunidad Hispana de Locust Valley v. Town of Oyster Bay</i> , 868 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2017)	2
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 842 F.2d 431 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	15
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	25
<i>Crane v. Poetic Prods.</i> , 351 F. App'x 516 (2d Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	19
<i>Democratic Cong. Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , 831 F.2d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	15
<i>Dow Jones & Co., Inc. v. Harrods Ltd.</i> , 346 F.3d 357 (2d Cir. 2003)	9, 13
<i>FTC v. A.P.W. Paper Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 193 (1946).....	22

<i>Green Party of Conn. v. Garfield</i> , 616 F.3d 213 (2d Cir. 2010)	19
<i>Hotel Employees & Restaurant Employees Union 100 v. City of New York Dep't of Parks and Recreation</i> , 311 F.3d 534 (2d Cir. 2002)	26
<i>Hustler Mag. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	19
In re <i>Application of Dow Jones & Co.</i> , 842 F.2d 603 (2d Cir. 1988)	6
<i>Int'l News Serv. v. Assoc. Press</i> , 248 U.S. 215 (1918).....	21, 22
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	3, 4
<i>Knight First Amend. Inst. v. Trump</i> , 302 F. Supp. 3d 541 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster Gen.</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965).....	3
<i>Lebron v AMTRAK</i> , 69 F.3d 650 (2d Cir. 1995)	26
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	2, 5
<i>Nnebe v. Daus</i> , 644 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2011)	2
<i>NRA v. FEC</i> , 854 F.2d 1330 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	15-16
<i>Orion Pics. Corp. v. Showtime Networks</i> , 4 F.3d 1095 (2d Cir. 1993)	9

<i>Paulsen v. Cnty. of Nassau</i> , 925 F.2d 65 (2d Cir. 1991)	25
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Sumnum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	24-25
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	23, 24
<i>S.p.A. v. Necchi Sewing Mach. Sales Corp.</i> , 348 F.2d 693 (2d Cir. 1965)	13
<i>San Francisco Arts & Athletics, Inc. (“SFAA”) v. U.S. Olympic Comm.</i> , 483 U.S. 522 (1987).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	2
<i>Smith v. Metro. Prop. & Liab. Ins. Co.</i> , 629 F.2d 757 (2d Cir. 1980)	13
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	10-11
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	10
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984).....	11, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Simon</i> , 664 F. Supp. 780 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)	6, 9
<i>United We Stand Am., Inc. v. United We Stand, Am. N.Y., Inc.</i> , 128 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 1997)	22-23
<i>Westmoreland v. CBS</i> , 752 F.2d 16 (2d Cir. 1984)	4

<i>Wilton v. Seven Falls Co.</i> , 515 U.S. 277 (1995).....	8
<i>WJW-TV, Inc. v. City of Cleveland</i> , 878 F.2d 906 (6th Cir. 1989).....	7
<i>Zacchini v. Scripps-Howard Broad. Co.</i> , 433 U.S. 562 (1977).....	21-22
<i>Ziemba v. Rell</i> , 409 F.3d 553 (2d Cir. 2005).....	6

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 7323.....	18
11 C.F.R. § 110.11.....	14
28 U.S.C. § 2201.....	8
44 U.S.C. § 3301.....	18
44 U.S.C. § 3303.....	18
52 U.S.C. § 30109.....	15
52 U.S.C. § 30120.....	14
FED. R. APP. P. 29.....	1
FED. R. CIV. P. 4.....	10
FED. R. CIV. P. 23.....	11, 12

Other Authorities and Sources

Samuel L. Bray, <i>Multiple Chancellors: Reforming the National Injunction</i> , 131 HARV. L. REV. 418 (2017)	11, 12
Aaron-Andrew P. Bruhl, <i>One Good Plaintiff is Not Enough</i> , 67 DUKE L.J. 481 (2017)	2
FEC, “First General Counsel’s Report,” <i>In re Frankel</i> , MUR 6911 (Sept. 4, 2015)	14-15
FEC, <i>Great America PAC</i> , A.O. 2017-05 (Sept. 20, 2017).....	16
FEC, <i>In re Frankel</i> , MUR 6911 (Dec. 4, 2014)	14
FEC, <i>Internet Communication Disclaimers; Reopening of Comment Period and Notice of Hearing</i> 81 FED. REG. 71,647 (Oct. 18, 2016).....	17
FEC, <i>Internet Communication Disclaimers; Reopening of Comment Period and Notice of Hearing</i> , 82 FED. REG. 46,937 (Oct. 10, 2017).....	17
FEC, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, <i>Internet Communication Disclaimers and Definition of “Public Communication,”</i> 83 FED. REG. 12,864 (Mar. 26, 2018).....	17
HOUSE COMM. ON STANDARDS OF OFFICIAL CONDUCT, HOUSE ETHICS MANUAL (2008).....	18
Letter from FEC Ass’t Gen. Counsel Mark Allen to Brian G. Svobada, Esq. & Andrew H. Werbrock, Esq., MUR 6911 (Mar. 3, 2016).....	15
Michael T. Morley, <i>De Facto Class Actions? Plaintiff- and Defendant-Oriented Injunctions in Voting Rights, Election Law, and Other Constitutional Cases</i> , 39 HARV. J. L. & PUB. POL’Y 487 (2016)	10, 12

Chairman Matthew S. Petersen and Comm’rs Lee E.
Goodman and Caroline C. Hunter, “Statement of Reasons,”
MUR 6911 (Apr. 12, 2016) 16

SENATE ETHICS COMM., SENATE ETHICS MANUAL,
S. Pub. 108-1 (2003)..... 18

<https://twitter.com/realDonaldTrump>20-21
